Winfred Payne Marks

(- 2 Apr 1917)

Marks. On Monday, April 2, 1917 at 12:30 a.m. at the home of her nephew, Dr. H.T.A. Lemon, Miss Winifred Payne Marks. Funeral services Wednesday, April 4 at 2:30 p.m. at 903 M street northwest. Interment at Congressional cemetery.

The Evening Star, April 2, 1917, p. 5

Miss Winifred P. Marks Dies

Succumbs After Brief Illness at Home of Dr. H.T.A. Lemon

Miss Winifred Payne Marks, sister-in-law of the late Rev. J.H.M. Lemon of this city, and sister of Mrs. Lemon, died at the home of her nephew, Dr. H.T.A. Lemon, 903 M street northwest, this morning after a short illness.

The funeral services will be held Wednesday afternoon at 2:30 o'clock at the home of Dr. Lemon, with the Rev. Dr. Harry D. Mitchell, pastor of the Metropolitan M.E. Church officiating. The interment will be in Congressional cemetery, the pallbearers being Dr. H.T.A. Lemon, Harry M. Lemon, Williams F. Lemon, Thornton T. Lemon, Harry M. Marks and Andrew B. Duvall.

Miss Marks was born in Westmoreland county, Va., and during the last twenty-seven years resided in this city. She was a member of the Metropolitan M.E. Church, where she was a regular attendant.